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ties. This is the function that this organisation is going to perform.

SHRI A. P. JAIN: May I add a word? The hon. Member will please note that this is a private co-operative society which has been registered according to law. It is not a governmental society. It is open to cooperative societies to form a federation.

SHRI RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: What is the capital invested in this society and the extent of its jurisdiction?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: The extent is the whole of India and the share value is Rs.
1,000, 50 per cent is to be paid up in advance and 50 per cent on being called. There is no limit fixed so far as the total share capital is concerned.

SHRI V. PRASAD RAO: The hon. Minister has said that the main function of this is to trade and that the Warehousing Corporation is not trading. But the hon. Minister is probably aware that the Warehousing Corporation Act gives it the authority to trade and market. But leaving that aside, I want to know how much the Centre is going to help this particular society by way of grants and loans.

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: No decision has been taken Sir.
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f [ALARM CHAIN PULLING

*139. SHRI RAM SAHAIL: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of incidents of stopping trains by alarm chain pulling
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I on all the Railways since July, 1958; and

(b) the number of incidents in which chain was pulled against the rules?]

THEe DEPUTY MINISTER ofF RAIL-WAYS (SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY) : (a)
13,058 cases from July, 1958 to September
1958.

(b) 11,453 cases from July to September,
1958.

I would like to amplify this by some figures with regard to this chain pulling, much of which was unauthorised. In 1956 there were as many as 41,846 chain pullings, of which the unjustifiable ones were 36,106.
In 1957 there were 46,453 chain pullings of which 40,193 were unjustified. In 1958, from January to September, there were 39,807 of which 34,549 were unjustified.
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SHRI TAJAMUL HUSAIN: How many persons have been punished during these years for wrongfully pulling the chain?

SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY: I can give the figures for 1958, January to September, and say there has been a total of 574 cases.

SHrR1  TAJAMUL
happened to the rest?

HUSAIN:  What

SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY: I have only the number of cases, I do not have the figures of those punished.

Dr. A. N. BOSE: Has the hon.
Deputy Minister any information whether this unauthorised chain pulling is mainly done by bona fide passengers or by ticketless passengers and dacoits etc.?

SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY: It is difficult to analyse these chain pollings. They are there and unfortunately for us the passengers do not come forward to help the Administration and disclose who pulled the chain. That is the difficulty.
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DRr. A. N. BOSE: Is it a fact that the large number of unauthorised chain pullings is mainly because of defective checking and inadequate police protection given to checkers?

SHRI S. V. RAMASWAMY: It is not defective checking. There are the smugglers and other people who want to stop the train to facilitate their getting down. On the slightest pretext they think they can stop the train and inconvenience the others.

t [EXTENSION OF DEPARTMENTAL CATERING
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*140. MouLANA M. FARUQI: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 151 in the Rajya Sabha on the 21st August, 1958 and state whether Government propose to extend departmental catering to all the railway stations in India?]

t[ ] English translation.

